

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.3

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 4726/2011

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21/09/2010
in WA No. 202/2007 passed by the High Court Of Gauhati)

STATE OF ASSAM & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BHASKAR JYOTI SARMA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 9615/2011

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record
and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 25824/2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

Date : 02/09/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Avijit Roy, Adv.
Mr. Vartika Sahay, Adv.
M/s Corporate Law Group, Adv.

Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Srr. Adv.
Mr. Manish Goswami, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. P.K. Goswami, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Parthiv K. Goswami, Adv.
Ms. Charu Mathur, Adv.
Ms. Diksha Rai, Adv.

Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Arguments heard.

Judgment reserved.

Mr. P.K.Goswami, learned senior counsel for the respondent submits that the respondents may consider giving up a part of their claim - 3 kathas of land which has been allotted to Gauhati Metropolitan Development Authority in order to avoid any further delay/procastination. He shall be free to make an offer to that effect without prejudice in writing before this Court within 10 days. Learned counsel for the State may respond to that offer within two weeks thereafter. The Government response shall also indicate whether any allotment in regard to the disputed area measuring 1 bigha 4 kathas and 16 lachas has been made by the Government apart from the land allotted to Gauhati Metropolitan Development Authority.

(Shashi Sareen)
Court Master

(Veena Khera)
Court Master

List of books referred:

2012 (4) SCC 718

2013 (11) SCC 486

2013 (4) SCC 280