

**SECTION: XIV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 4726, 9615 & 25824/2011**

**WITH**  
**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

STATE OF ASSAM & ORS. ETC. ...PETITIONERS  
VERSUS  
BHASKAR JYOTI SHARMA & ORS. ETC. ...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 02.09.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Arguments heard.  
Judgment reserved.

Mr. P.K.Goswami, learned senior counsel for the respondent submits that the respondents may consider giving up a part of their claim - 3 kathas of land which has been allotted to Gauhati Metropolitan Development Authority in order to avoid any further delay/procastination. He shall be free to make an offer to that effect without prejudice in writing before this Court within 10 days. Learned counsel for the State may respond to that offer within two weeks thereafter. The Government response shall also indicate whether any allotment in regard to the disputed area measuring 1 bigha 4 kathas and 16 lachas has been made by the Government apart from the land allotted to Gauhati Metropolitan Development Authority."

It is submitted that in SLP(C) No. 4726/2011, Ms. Charu Mathur, Advocate appearing for respondent Nos. 1 to 3 has on 11.09.2014 filed affidavit and M/s. Corporate Law Group, Advocate for the petitioner has also on 19.09.2014 filed affidavit. Both the affidavits have been sent to Hon'ble Judges residence for kind perusal of Hon'ble Judges.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report as directed by His Lordship on 10.10.2014.

DATED THIS THE 14<sup>th</sup> DAY OF October, 2014.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

COPY TO:

1. M/s Corporate Law Group, Advocate
2. Ms. Charu Mathur, Advocate
3. M/s Map & Co., Advocate
4. Mr. Kh. Nobin Singh, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

P-1